UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1288

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Sidney

- 2 William Anderson, Jr.
- 3 WHEREAS, Sidney William Anderson, Jr. was a graduate of Louisville's Male
- 4 High School and the University of Virginia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, after college, Sidney Anderson returned home to run the family
- 6 business, Anderson Wood Products. An avid fisherman, he enjoyed spending time with
- 7 his family at Dale Hollow and Nolin Lakes, and also at his beloved Crested Butte and
- 8 Gunnison, Colorado; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Sidney Anderson, cherished husband, father, grandfather, and brother,
- departed this earthly life on October 6, 2019, leaving his family, friends, and all those
- whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Sidney Anderson is survived by his wife, Anne Logan; children,
- 13 Sidney III (Elizabeth), David (Jeanne), Rob, and Laurie; 11 grandchildren; two great-
- grandchildren; sister, Betty Wilson Jeffrey; and a host of other family members, friends,
- and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 17 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 18 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 20 sympathy upon the passing of Sidney William Anderson, Jr., and extend heartfelt
- 21 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 23 memory of Sidney William Anderson, Jr.
- 24 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 25 Resolution to Senator Denise Harper Angel for delivery to the family.

XXXX Jacketed